i% Ruver PINEs PuBLic UTiLiTy DISTRICT g

22900 Canyon Avenue, P.O. Box 70, River Pines, CA. 95675
(209) 245-6723 Tel (209) 245-5710 Fax

www.rppud.org

REGULAR AGENDA

Wednesday, August 21, 2019 - 6:00 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. AGENDA: Approval of agenda for this date; all off-agenda items must be approved by the Board
(pursuant to §54954.2 of the Government Code.)

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be
taken. Any person may address the Board now upon any subject within the jurisdiction of the Board; however, any matter that
requires action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a subsequent
Board meeting. Please note - there is a three (3) minute limit per topic.

6. MINUTES: Discussion / Approval.
a. July 17,2019 Regular Meeting.

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
a. Monthly Financial Statements — Period Ending July 31, 2019.
b. Expenditure Report — Submitted Check Approval through July 31, 2019.

8. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT: Discussion. Any matter requiring Action will be placed on
and upcoming agenda for consideration.

a. Monthly Operations Report.
b. Monthly General Manager Report.

9. BOARD MATTERS: Discussion / Action / Direction to Staff.

Board Clerk — Remote Contract Agreement Attendance Board Meetings. Discussion/Action.
Monitoring Wells Project Update. Discussion/Action.

Eco-Green Program Update. Discussion/Action.

Backflow Prevention Device Policy. Discussion/Possible Action.

Water Disconnection Policy. Discussion/Possible Action.

Tree Removal at Sand Filter. Discussion/Possible Action.

New State Law Regarding Solid Waste. Discussion Only.
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10. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS: Discussion Only.
a. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.



11. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: Continued Item.
a. Solar Panel Committee. Discussion/Possible Action.
b. Water Rights Committee. Discussion/Possible Action.

12. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS: This is an opportunity for Board Members and District Staff to request
matters to be placed on upcoming agendas.

13. ADJOURNMENT - The next Regular Meeting — September 18, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.
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REGULAR MINUTES

Wednesday, July 17, 2019
ACTION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Chairman Raymond at 6:07 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL:

Director Roscoe Raymond Candi Bingham, General Manager
Director Anita Ebbinghausen Gisele Wurzburger, Board Clerk -Via Phone
Director Patrick Henry

Director Richard Miller
Director Karla Christensen

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Chairman Raymond led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. AGENDA:
General Manager Bingham noted correction of the Agenda to read July 17.

Motion by Vice-Chairman Ebbinghausen, seconded by Board Member Henry, and carried by a5
to 0 vote to approve the Regular Agenda dated July 17, 2019 as amended. Motion passed by the
following vote:

AYES: Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Miller, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA:
None.

6. MINUTES: Discussion / Approval.
A. June 19, 2019 Regular Meeting.

Motion by Chairman Raymond, seconded by Board Member Henry, and carried by a 5 to 0 vote
to approve the Minutes dated June 17,2019 as amended. Motion passed by the following vote:

AYES: Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Miller, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
a. Monthly Financial Statements - Period Ending June 30, 2019.
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b. Expenditure Report - Submitted Check Approval through June 30, 2019.

Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman Raymond
closed the public discussion.

Motion by Board Member Henry, seconded by Vice-Chairman Ebbinghausen, and carried by a §
to 0 vote to approve the Consent Items - Period Ending June 30, 2019. Motion passed by the

following vote:
AYES: Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Miller, Raymond
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

8. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT: Discussion. Any matter requiring action will be placed on an
upcoming agenda for consideration.

A. Monthly Operations Report.
The report included updates from AWA staff, construction, wastewater and water — see report for complete
details for Regulatory Compliance Specialist, Wastewater, Water, Distribution and Electrical.

June 1 thru June 30, 2019 Water Production/Sold Information:
Well 2 - 561,200 gallons  Total Produced — 1,028,038 gallons
Well 3R — 442,400 gallons  Total Sold — 786,634 gallons

Well 6R - 24,438 gallons  Unaccounted Loss - 23%

Junel thru June 30, 2019 Wastewater Production:
Influent flow: 972,900 gallons Effluent 148,300 gallons

Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearingno comments from the public, Chairman Raymond
closed the public discussion.

B. Monthly General Manager Report.
The Monthly General Manager Report included updates from the General Manager — see report for complete
details.

General Manager Bingham reported the cost of the Monitor Wells installation was $73,275.00 instead of
$115,000 the amount approved by the Board. The Monitor Wells installation is complete with three pumps
have been installed and the first test has been completed. Staff was informed by the State the Monitoring Wells
must be surveyed to provide GPS coordinates mapping and Toma quoted $2,400 to complete this requirement
on July 25.

General Manager Bingham reported the State has also requested Archaeological APE mapping on all projects.
The APE should be delineated as precisely as possible using high-quality aerial mapping and should provide
historic property and archaeology report. She will contact Cascade’s engineer regarding this matter.

General Manager Bingham reported the Annual Audit is scheduled for September 16 and 17.

General Manager Bingham reported she would be at the office August 19 through August 23.
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Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman Raymond
closed the public discussion.

9. BOARD MATTERS: Discussion/Action.
a. Monitor Wells Project — Approve Discussion/Action.
This item was discussed under the General Manger’s Report.

No action taken.

b. Eco-Green Program Update. Discussion/Action.
General Manager Bingham reported she had contacted Eco-Green regarding the benefits of all the rebates and
incentives available for the District. There was nothing to report and this item was continued.

a. 2019-2020 Budget. Discussion/Action.
No written report was submitted on this item. General Manager Bingham reported the presented 2019/2020
Budget reflected a 3 percent increase across the board except for the 10 percent increase for clectricity.

Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman Raymond
closed the public discussion.

Motion by Vice-Chairman Ebbinghausen, seconded by Board Member Henry and carried by a 5
to 0 vote to approve the 2018/2019 Budget as presented except for pending PG&E 25 percent
increase. Motion passed by the following vote:

AYES: Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Miller, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None

b. Backflow Prevention Device Policy. Discussion/Action.
General Manager Bingham reported Amador Water Agency had not provided their policy. This item was
continued.

c. New State Law Regarding Selid Waste. Discussion/Action.

General Manager Bingham reported the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery issued
proposed regulations to reduce organic waste in landfills as required by Senate Bill 1383. The proposed
regulation issued January 18 will impose significant administrative requirements on local agencies. Local
agencies with two — three container waste collection service must collect organic waste such as food, green
material in a green bin and paper and wood in a green or blue container. Incorporated cities with the population
of less than 5,000, counties with unincorporated areas of less than 50 people per square mile or rural
jurisdictions may obtain waivers from organic waste collection requirements from CalRecycle.

Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman Raymond
closed the public discussion.

Vice-Chairman reiterated the District only provides water and wastewater services.

No action taken.
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d. Firewise USA Recognition Program — Community Wildfire Risk Assessment for River Pines.
Discussion/Action.
Chairman Raymond requested Nel Raymond provide information on this item.

Nel Raymond reported attended a meeting with local fire agencies regarding the Firewise USA Recognition
Program. A brochure provided is intended to help guide you and your community through the risk assessment
process. NFPS’s Firewise USA Program teaches people how to live with wild fires and increase their home’s
chance of survival through proactive actions, while encouraging neighbors to work together to reduce losses and
damage. She recommended the District appoint a committee to assess with the Community Wildfire Risk
Assessment.

Chairman Raymond stated River Pines Public Utility District owns the water and fire hydrants and the Amador
Fire Safe Council needs the District’s assistance in this matter.

Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman Raymond
closed the public discussion.

Vice-Chairman Ebbinghausen reiterated the District only provides water and wastewater services and suggested
this matter be addressed by the River Pines Association (RPA).

No action taken.

10. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS: Discussion Only.
A. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.

No action taken.

11. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: Continued Item.
a. Solar Panel Committee. Discussion/Possible Action.
b. Water Rights Committee. Discussion/Possible Action.

No action taken.

12. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS:
Monitoring Well Drilling Update.
Eco-Green Program Update.
Backflow Prevention Device Policy.
Tree Removal at Sand Filter.

New Water Disconnection Policy.

o0 O

13. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 7:13 p.m.

Respectively submitted,
Gisele Wurzburger, Board Clerk
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River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss by Class
July 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Amador County Auditor's Warrant
Homeowners Exemption

Total Amador County Auditor's Warrant

Base Fee Income
Maintenance Fees
Sewer
Voluntary Lock-Off
Water

Total Base Fee Income

Town Hall Rental

Variable Income
Late Fees
Reconnection Fee
Service Connection Fee
Water - Usage

Total Variable Income
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
Bank Charges
60400 - Bank Service Charges

Total Bank Charges

Board Members
Stipends

Total Board Members

Contracted Expenses
Board Clerk
Manager

Total Contracted Expenses

Sewer Expenses
Amador Water - After Hour Cover
Amador Water - Routine Service
Amador Water Agency-State Repor
Amador Water Agency Maintenance
Electricity - Sewer

Sewer Water TOTAL
25.97 59.98 85.95
25.97 59.98 85.95
380.00 380.00 760.00
15,977.75 0.00 15,977.75
157.50 157.50 315.00
0.00 12,624.81 12,624.81
16,515.25 13,162.31 29,677.56
10.00 10.00 20.00
242 .89 242.89 485.78
0.00 60.00 60.00
32.86 32.89 65.75
0.00 4,407 .46 4,407.46
275.75 4,743.24 5,018.99
16,826.97 17,975.53 34,802.50
16,826.97 17,975.53 34,802.50
5.00 5.00 10.00
5.00 5.00 10.00
187.50 187.50 375.00
187.50 187.50 375.00
150.00 150.00 300.00
2,416.66 2,416.68 4,833.34
2,566.66 2,566.68 5,133.34
244.00 0.00 244.00
492.33 0.00 492.33
51.38 0.00 51.38
3,144.05 0.00 3,144.05
2,495.86 0.00 2,495.86
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River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss by Class
July 2019

SCADA Service

Sewer - Parts/Supplies
Telephone - Sewer
Testing - Sewer

Total Sewer Expenses

Town Hall Expenses
Janitorial

Total Town Hall Expenses

Water Expenses
Amador Water - After Hour Cover
Amador Water Agency-Meter Read
Amador Water Agency-Prev. Maint
Amador Water Agency-Routine
Amador Water Agency-State Repor
Amador Water Agency - Customers
Amador Water Agency - Repairs
Electricty - Water
Parts/Supplies
Repair/Maintenance
SCADA Service
Telephone - Water
Water Testing

Total Water Expenses

63300 - Insurance Expense
Insurance - Property/Liability

Total 63300 - Insurance Expense

64900 - Office Expenses
Postage/Shipping
Software
Supplies
Website Service

Total 64900 - Office Expenses

66700 - Professional Fees
Security Service/Maintenance

Total 66700 - Professional Fees

68600 - Utilities
Disposal
Electricity - Office

Sewer Water TOTAL
700.00 0.00 700.00
4.87 0.00 4.87
114.80 0.00 114.80
208.00 0.00 208.00
7,455.29 0.00 7,455.29
60.00 60.00 120.00
60.00 60.00 120.00
0.00 488.00 488.00
0.00 336.76 336.76
0.00 387.15 387.15
0.00 1,541.40 1,541.40
0.00 34.26 34.26
0.00 480.87 480.87
0.00 391.68 391.68
0.00 1,200.96 1,200.96
0.00 654.23 654.23
0.00 954.00 954.00
0.00 300.00 300.00
0.00 108.07 108.07
0.00 208.00 208.00
0.00 7,085.38 7,085.38
3,943.50 3,943.50 7,887.00
3,943.50 3,943.50 7,887.00
40.84 40.86 81.70
25.49 25.50 50.99
71.06 71.06 142.12
25.00 25.00 50.00
162.39 162.42 324.81
202.50 202.50 405.00
202.50 202.50 405.00
46.31 46.32 92.63
0.00 19.32 19.32
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River Pines Public Utility District
Profit & Loss by Class

July 2019
Sewer Water TOTAL
Electricity - Town Hall 19.32 0.00 19.32
Electricty - Street Lights 57.27 57.28 114.55
68100 - Telephone - Office 31.28 31.28 62.56
Total 68600 - Utilities 154.18 154.20 308.38
Total Expense 14,737.02 14,367.18 29,104.20
Net Ordinary Income 2,089.95 3,608.35 5,698.30
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Wireless Site Lease 250.00 250.00 500.00
Total Other Income 250.00 250.00 500.00
Other Expense
Monitor Wells - Sewer 74,823.62 0.00 74,823.62
Total Other Expense 74,823.62 0.00 74,823.62
Net Other Income -74,573.62 250.00 -74,323.62
Net Income -72,483.67 3,858.35 -68,625.32
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River Pines Public Utility District

Account QuickReport-Board Meetings
As of July 31, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bank Accounts 40,951.93
El Dorado Checking 40,951.93
Check 07/01/2019 debit Candi Bingham -2,416.67 38,535.26
Check 07/02/2019 eft Google Services Email Addresses -36.00 38,499.26
Deposit 07/02/2019 Deposit 899.60 39,398.86
Deposit 07/03/2019 Deposit 639.08 40,037.94
Deposit 07/03/2019 Deposit 334.55 40,372.49
Deposit 07/03/2019 Deposit 298.34 40,670.83
Deposit 07/05/2019 Deposit 751.90 41,422.73
Check 07/08/2019 eft Adobe PDF Software -14.99 41,407.74
Deposit 07/08/2019 Deposit 620.69 42,028.43
Deposit 07/09/2019 Deposit 2,737.52 44,765.95
Check 07/09/2019 debit USPS -7.35 44,758.60
Deposit 07/09/2019 Deposit 659.03 45,417.63
Check 07/10/2019 eft Eldorado Savings B...  Chargeback Fee -10.00 45,407.63
Deposit 07/10/2019 Deposit 161.81 45,569.44
Deposit 07/10/2019 Deposit 533.50 46,102.94
Deposit 07/12/2019 Deposit 1,237.07 47,340.01
Deposit 07/15/2019 Deposit 72.79 47,412.80
Invoice 07/15/2019 74923 Gonzalez, Natalie T...  Returned Check -60.38 47,352.42
Invoice 07/15/2019 74923 Gonzalez, Natalie T...  Returned Check -82.75 47,269.67
Check 07/16/2019 debit USPS -67.00 47,202.67
Check 07/16/2019 debit AT&T - Sewer 209 245-3984 701 9 -114.80 47,087.87
Deposit 07/16/2019 Deposit 150.59 47,238.46
Deposit 07/17/2019 Deposit 1,034.39 48,272.85
Check 07/17/2019 debit Candi Bingham Contracted Services -2,416.67 45,856.18
Deposit 07/17/2019 Deposit 161.00 46,017.18
Check 07/17/2019 debit PG&E - Office/Tow...  6898952032-2 -38.64 45,978.54
Check 07/17/2019 debit PG&E - Water 3357284549-4 -226.18 45,752.36
Check 07/17/2019 debit PG&E - Water 2 2458584137-2 -974.78 44,777.58
Check 07/17/2019 debit PG&E - Sewer 8721806002-5 -2,495.86 42,281.72
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13285 Aces Waste Servic... 1175 -92.63 42,189.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13286 Angelica Hernandez Town Hall - July Service -120.00 42,069.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/12019 13287 Anita Ebbinghausen Stipend - July 2019 -75.00 41,994.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13288 AT&T - Water 209 245-4011 722 0 -108.07 41,886.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13289 Brent Stewart, P.E. SCADA - Alarm Monitoring -1,000.00 40,886.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/12019 13290 California Bank & T... 1030264749 -890.00 39,996.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13291 california Laborator... ~ Testing - June 2019 -416.00 39,580.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13292 Gisele L. Wurzburger ~ Board Clerk - July 2019 Meeting -300.00 39,280.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/12019 13293 Karla Christensen Stipend - July 2019 -75.00 39,205.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13294 Leavitt United Insur...  Acc# 14601 - Liability Insurance ... -7,887.00 31,318.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13295 Mission IT Solutions Security Service Plan -280.00 31,038.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13296 Patrick Henry Stipend - July 2019 -75.00 30,963.02
Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13297 Richard Miller Stipend - July 2019 -75.00 30,888.02

Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13298 Rocky Raymond Stipend - July 2019 -75.00 30,813.02
Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13299 Staples Office Supplies -142.12 30,670.90
Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13300 Mission IT Solutions Wifi and Security Service -125.00 30,545.90

Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13301 Amador Water Age... 30018 -8,638.35 21,907.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2019 13302 Cooper Controls Pump Calibrations -954.00 20,953.55
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River Pines Public Utility District
Account QuickReport-Board Meetings

As of July 31, 2019
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 07/18/2019 debit PG&E - Street Lights ~ 7368064062-7 -114.55 20,839.00
Check 07/18/2019 eft Digital Deployment Website Hosting -50.00 20,789.00
Deposit 07/18/2019 Deposit 309.78 21,098.78
Deposit 07/19/2019 Deposit 12,806.95 33,905.73
Deposit 07/19/2019 Deposit 447.89 34,353.62
Deposit 07/22/2019 Deposit 254.14 34,607.76
Deposit 07/23/2019 Deposit 1,495.51 36,103.27
Deposit 07/24/2019 Deposit 2,795.10 38,898.37
Deposit 07/24/2019 Deposit 336.79 39,235.16
Deposit 07/24/2019 Deposit 160.00 39,395.16
Deposit 07/24/2019 Deposit 589.51 39,984.67
Check 07/25/2019 debit USPS -7.35 39,977.32
Deposit 07/25/2019 Deposit 1,284.21 41,261.53
Deposit 07/26/2019 Deposit 159.00 41,420.53
Invoice 07/27/2019 74741 Keehnen Jacquelyn...  Returned Check -60.38 41,360.15
Invoice 07/27/2019 74741 Keehnen Jacquelyn...  Returned Check -82.75 41,277.40
Invoice 07/27/2019 74741 Keehnen Jacquelyn...  Returned Check -17.29 41,260.11
Check 07/29/2019 debit RingCentral Office Phone -62.56 41,197.55
Deposit 07/31/2019 Deposit 376.58 41,574.13
Total El Dorado Checking 622.20 41,574.13
Total Bank Accounts 622.20 41,574.13
TOTAL 622.20 41,574.13
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River Pines Dept. Report

July 1 - July 30, 2019

Water Production/Sold

Well 2: 695,300 gallons Total Produced: 1,356,088 gallons
Well 3R: 617,800 gallons Total Sold: 798,414 gallons

Well 6R: 42,988 gallons Unaccounted Loss: 41%

Regulatory Compliance Specialist-

e Completed monthly reporting for water and wastewater. Including No Spill Report to
CIwQsS

Wastewater-

e Influent flow 1,089,500 gallons. Effluent Discharged 671 ,200 gallons.
e Completed and began sampling the new monitoring wells on a quarterly basis.
e Continue to monitor collection system and run wastewater plant.

Water-

Completed all regulatory sampling.

Staff continues to operate Wells 2 / 3R and 6R facilities

Completed a rebuild on pressure reducing valve which supplies sample slow water to
the CL17 analyzer

Assisted Cooper Control’s instrumentation technician in completing the calibrations of
